

ORAL ARGUMENT HELD ON APRIL 15, 2016
No. 14-5243 (Consolidated with 14-5254, 14-5260, 14-5262)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PERRY CAPITAL, LLC, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the
Department of the Treasury, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

**RESPONSE OF APPELLEES FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, MELVIN L. WATT, FANNIE MAE, AND FREDDIE MAC
TO PETITIONS FOR PANEL REHEARING**

Howard N. Cayne
Asim Varma
David B. Bergman
Michael A.F. Johnson
Dirk C. Phillips
Ian S. Hoffman
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
Howard.Cayne@apks.com

*Counsel for Appellees FHFA
and Melvin L. Watt*

Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover

Jeffrey W. Kilduff
Michael J. Walsh, Jr.
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300
jkilduff@omm.com

*Counsel for Appellee Federal
National Mortgage Association*

Michael J. Ciatti
Graciela Maria Rodriguez
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 626-5508
mciatti@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Appellee
Federal Home Loan Mortgage
Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY CLASS PLAINTIFFS’ PETITION FOR REHEARING ON THE IMPLIED COVENANT CLAIMS	8
A. A Purchaser of Stock Enters Into a Broad, Flexible Contract with the Corporation, and the Initial Time of Contracting Is the Time of Purchase.....	9
B. Class Plaintiffs’ Assignment Theory is Misplaced.....	13
C. Class Plaintiffs’ Cases Are Inapposite	16
D. Class Plaintiffs’ Position Is at Odds with Longstanding Public Policy.....	19
II. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE ARROWOOD AND FAIRHOLME PLAINTIFFS’ PETITION FOR REHEARING WITH RESPECT TO THE FORFEITURE OF THEIR COMMON LAW CLAIMS	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 26.1	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015)	9, 18
<i>Allied Capital Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings, L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006)	6, 17, 18, 20
<i>ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund v. Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC</i> , 50 A.3d 434 (Del. Ch. 2012)	16
<i>Aveta Inc. v. Bengoa</i> , 986 A.2d 1166 (Del. Ch. 2009)	15
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)	9, 10, 11, 16, 17
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)	6
<i>Ericksen v. Winnebago Indus., Inc.</i> , 342 F. Supp. 1190 (D. Minn. 1972).....	9
<i>Gerber v. Enters. Prods. Holdings, LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013)	6
<i>Honeywell, Inc. v. Elliott</i> , 189 S.E.2d 331 (Va. 1972)	15
<i>Middleburg Training Ctr., Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 719 (E.D. Va. 2007)	9
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 809 A.2d 1163 (Del. Ch. 2002)	19
<i>Raybestos-Manhattan v. United States</i> , 296 U.S. 60 (1935).....	14
<i>Sash v. Zenk</i> , 439 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2006)	20

<i>Schultz v. Ginsburg</i> , 965 A.2d 661 (Del. 2009)	19
<i>Squire v. Borton & Borton</i> , 5 N.E.2d 479 (Ohio 1936)	15
<i>STAAR Surgical Co. v. Waggoner</i> , 588 A.2d 1130 (Del. 1991)	10, 11
<i>Sukhov v. Gonzales</i> , 403 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. Federal Trade Comm’n</i> , 267 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Witters v. Sowles</i> , 38 F. 700 (D. Vt. 1889)	15
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. §§ 1451-1459	10
12 U.S.C. §§ 1716-1723i	10
Uniform Commercial Code § 8-302	18
Other Authorities	
17 Williston on Contracts § 51:74 (4th ed.)	15
30 Williston on Contracts § 76:8 (4th ed.)	15
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2)	21
Mayer Brown LLP, <i>Federal Appellate Practice</i> 492 (Philip A. Lacovara ed., BNA 2008)	20
